



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DWAYNE WHITE,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 467, 2019
)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Andrew J. Vella (No. 3549)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 North French Street, 7th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT11

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR
BECAUSE IT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO *SUA SPONTE* MERGE THE
TWO COUNTS OF CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ATTEMPTED
MURDER WITH RACKETEERING OR CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT
RACKETEERING.11**

**II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR WHEN IT
SENTENCED WHITE ON SEPARATE COUNTS OF CONSPIRACY.21**

**III. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION PROVIDED TO
THE JURY WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW.25**

IV. THE INDICTMENT WAS NOT DEFECTIVE.30

**V. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR BY
PERMITTING A DEFENSE ATTORNEY WHO HAD REPRESENTED
SEVERAL MEMBERS OF WHITE’S ENTERPRISE TO TESTIFY.....33**

**VI. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR
WHEN IT SENTENCED WHITE.....38**

CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Reid</i> , 57 A.2d 103 (Del. 1947)	26
<i>Benge v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2743431 (Del. Nov. 12, 2004)	40
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 557 (Del. 2013)	16, 18
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	16, 18
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997)	12
<i>DFC Global Corporation v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).	13
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 2003 WL 1443050 (Del. Mar. 19, 2003)	38
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983)	27
<i>Hackett v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 79 (Del. 1990)	16
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 2001 WL 433459 (Del. Apr. 25, 2001)	21
<i>Ingram v. State</i> , 2015 WL 631581 (Del. Feb. 11, 2015)	16, 18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 2000 WL 1508601 (Del. Sep. 13, 2000)	33
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 878 A.2d 422 (Del. 2005)	13
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994)	34, 35
<i>McDade v. State</i> , 693 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1997)	25
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 9 A.3d 464 (Del. 2010)	30

<i>Paikin v. Vigilant Insurance Company</i> , 2013 WL 5488454 (Del.Super. Oct. 1, 2013).....	36
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	26
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 628001 (Del. Feb. 27, 2012)	27
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 1345 (Del. 1991).....	28
<i>Sabree Environmental & Construction, Inc. v. Summit Dredging, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5930270 (Del. Oct. 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	12, 13
<i>State v. Savage</i> , 2002 WL 187510 (Del. Super. Jan. 25, 2002).....	36
<i>State v. Sullins</i> , 2007 WL 2083657 (Del. Super. July 18, 2007	36
<i>Stroik v. State</i> , 671 A.2d 1335 (Del. 1996).....	19
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 820 A.2d 342 (Del. 2003).....	25
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 774 (Del. 2011)	28
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>United States v. Castellano</i> , 610 F.Supp. 1151 (D.C.N.Y. 1985).	35, 36
<i>United States v. Pitrone</i> , 115 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	11
 Statutes	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 206	16, 17, 18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 271	26

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 512.....	21
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 513.....	13, 14, 18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1502.....	20, 35
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1503.....	15, 19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4204.....	38, 41
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4716.....	31
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4752.....	31

Rules

D.R.E. 401.....	34
D.R.E. 402.....	34
D.R.E. 403.....	37
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	11, 12, 13, 21

Other Authorities

<i>Advisory Committee's Note</i> , Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	36
